
_____ imML

KC 44-760 
4

He is described as a white male, born 
at Quincy, Illinois, 5’10 1/2”, 146 pounds, dark brown hair, 
brown eyes, medium complexion, FBI No. 862 651 A, occupation - 
Spray painter.

Relatives listed in this file are as follows:

Mother LUCILLE RYAN (RAY marked out)
701 1/2 Washington' or 307 1/2 
Kentucky, Quincy, Illinois

Father JERRELD (LNU), no address
Sister CAROL RYAN, 701 1/2 Washington or 

307 1/2 Kentucky, Quincy, 
Illinois

Grandmother MARY MAHER, same address as 
mother

Uncle WILLIAM MAHER, 1118 E. 7th, 
Alton, Illinois

Brother JOHN. RYAN, #23401, Menard Branch, 
Illinois State Penitentiary

At the time of RYAN * s parole from the MSP there was
a detainer on file in favor of Division of Supervision of Paroles, 
Springfield, Illinois.
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KC 44-760
WCM:bjc
1

The following investigatin was conducted by 
Investigative Clerk WILLIAM C. MC DONALD:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI:

On April 29, 1968, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) file #73896, was reviewed regarding GEORGE WILLIAM 
RUSSELL, incarcerated from May 5, 1958 and released 
December 9, 1966, for cell assignments: ■ '

January 14, 1960 to September 20, 1961 - C-23;

September 20, 1961 to December 12, 1962 - C-104;

December 12, 1962 to June 28, 1963 - E-77;

June 28, 1963 to February 4, 1964 - C-57;

February 4, 1964 to February 11, 1964 - C-37;

’February 11, 1964 to March 28 , 1964 - G-17;

March 28, 1964 to November 9, 1965 - C-127

November 9, 1965 to Renz Farm and Moberly, 
discharged December 9, 1966.

I
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date---------- 5/2/G-8

Mr. FREEMAN HOLT, Treasurer’s Office, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, advised that the ledger of JOHN HURTT, 
also known as KENNETH HURTT, MSP # 75502, indicates a money - 
order in the amount of $15.25 was sent on January 20, 1957, 
to ALBERT J. PEPPER. Stationery Co., 712 A. Shanandoah, St. 
Louis, Missouri, by HURTT.

>4/30/68 Jefferson City, Missouri „ KC >+*+ — 760□ n ._____ ________ at__________________________________________ F11 e #________________ __ _______________

, TC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD - LAC n , t ,4/30/6 8b y_______________________________________________________________ Dateaictatea___________________________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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KC 44-760
Iffi:® '
1 .

The following investigation w conducted by ■
IC WILLIAM C. MC DOWD:

AT ^FMOR Cm, MISSOURI

CM May 6, 1963, Missouri Stat© Penitentiary (MSP> 
records were checked for in form tion cm imates released ^ith ' 
California addresses since April 1, 1967. The following 
inform ties was obtained: ■

DAVID DOM MCFAHLIS, MSP #12241, was revived 
June 10, 1966 and discharged October 24, 1967. '

Relatives listed on bis mixing list are:

Wife: JUDITS DEA MC?MB, 8111 Stanford Drive, Garden
California?

Mother: CHHISTIHE DAVIS, Senath, Missouri?
Stepfather: 0,L. DAVIS, saae address.. '

MABIE and JOBS OOES, 2333 Park Avenue, St.
Louis, Missour1* •

MICHAEL P, MSP #12155, received at the • *
MSP May 27, 1966, and discharged May 10, 1067.

■ Relatives listed la this file are:

Mother: J.L. aOTA®, 5 DOaOTHT BAUCH, P.O. Box 233,
Bums, Texas, or Box 431, Cactus, Texas?

Stepfather; JAKES O^VSAW, sam address? ■ !
Girlfriend: ELIZABETH ALEXABDEB, 1771 £HwU, Milipitas,

. California.

' &A8X indicated that he would bo employed in
California by BUD MU, 445 Laurel Avenue, Hayvord,. California.

CTIB LEE BILL, aka, MSP #12765, was received
October 12, 1966 and discharged March 1, 1963. ■

Relatives listed in this file are:

Wife: ELIZABETH AUS HILL, % 72- East Cospton Blvd., . •
Compton, California? . '

Father: BILL MIL, General Delivery, DeWitt, Arkansas.
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SC 44-760 ■

Sw»y& reflects ■ that on Karch 5, 1963, HM» 
ws ifiaa?c®«tM in the correctional Training facility, 
>?tS Soledad, California* #23960. . .

#i£ T2ASH nSBS, MSP #03439* ws received ■ 
September 18,- 1961 and discharged July 3, 1967.

M>atl”« listed in this file ares

Mother: SBM HS®, 3135th Street, Aurora, Ulimlsj 
Sifter: GB^ SMITS, 20 Beach Street, Aurora, Illinois; 
Sifter: S2XW KWS, WB #1, Box 107, Plainfield, Illinois.

1® RAY LESW, -ala, MSP #76041, ws received 
totete 25, 1959 and paroled October 31, 1967. In .
California he ws to live at 19250 Hickory, El Yews, «
California.

Relatives and friends listed are:

Mother: SWA I. EESTES, 111 Bps Street, Sonom, California;
Father: 3® W. BESTER, sa» address;
Brother-in-la's: HERB COHM, P.O. Box 808, Boyes Springs,

California; i
Sister; Mrs. HERB COW, mae address; ■
Aunt: KO HEAD, 2012 Franklin, Santa Rosa, California;
BrotbeMi>la^: JAMES BARRY, St. 23, Box 213, Parkville, Missouri;
Friend: DOWIE MISB, 3522 A McBee, St. Louis, Missouri;
Friend: Mrs. i®l A. h®, 1822 Morris, Lincoln Park, Michigan;
Friend: Mrs. T. PXM, 125 Taft Avenue, Meapstead, Sew York.

UTOCE ALBERT GBI®, MSP #10214, w received 
By 5, 1963 and discharged January 12, 1968.

‘ Relatives listed are:

Wife: ' BOSELEE aW2,4 PAULIE CWS, 4676 I. 133rd '
Street, Hathorne, California. ' 1

M«te: PATSY KAY and MITA JUDY GRIDER, i015| I. Lane,- ■
Springfield, Missouri.

CHARLES MOS S®12Ts MSP #08716, received
June 18, 1964 and discharged February 7, 1968. '
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IC 44-760

Relatives are listed:

Sister: mHBI PICO, 1278 last 125th, Los Angeles, CsllfaraUj
Brother: JOSEPH M. STEUART, Igrealww, Missouri'; .
Sister: IWOS’ SWW, Bi. 2, Borm© Terre, Missouri..
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probation Form No. 2

Docket No. 19158 ' AjITED STATES DISTRICT COIgjT
Judge Charles E. Wnittake^

Kansas City, Missouri 
April 26j 19>5

VEST®! DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

PRESENTENCE REPORT
NAME James Earl Ray

CITIZENSHIP
ADDRESS Transient

United States

MARITAL STATUS
AGE 27 years (Born

Single

NUMBER OF DEPENDENTS None
SEX Male

RACE White
OFFENSE Forgery of U. S. Postal Money Oide

I. OFFENSE:

This defendant on April 1, 19^ entered a plea of guilty to an Information in 
one count which charges that he on or about March 21, 1955 at Kansas City, Mis­
souri knowingly, wilfully, unlawfully, and feloniously forged a material en­
dorsement on a U. S. Post Office Department Money Order No. 7-52,239,597* On 
this same date a companion, Walter Terry Rife, entered a plea of guilty in Docket 
No. 19U9 to an Information in one count charging him with the forgery on March 
21, 1?>5 of postal money order No. 7-112,239,568. Imposition of sentence as to 
defendant and his companion vias deferred and this presentence investigation 
was ordered. ..

The facts of the case are as follows: Cn March 7$ 1955 the 0. S. Post Office 
at Kellerville, Illinois was burglarized and sixty-six blank U. S. postal Money 
Orders, Serial Nos. 7-52,239,535 to 7-52,239,600 inclusive, and the office vali­
dating stamp viere stolen. On March 8, 1955 at Alton, Illinois an unsuccessful 
attempt vias made to cash one of these stolen money orders. On March 21, 1955 
one of the stolen money orders, order No. 7-52,239,597,. vias presented to As­
kin’s Clothing Company, 1206 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, by an un­
known person in payment for a suit of clothes which vias never picked up. after । 
alterations had been made. This money order, which vias in the amount of $75’00, 
Was made payable to ’.Villard J. McBride with the purchaser being shown as Ver­
non McBride. On this same date an unknown person presented stolen money order 
No. 7-52,239,566 to the Chaffee Office Machine Company, 1510 Grand Avenue, Kan­
sas City, Missouri, in payment for a used portable Remington typewriter. This 
money order, too, was in the amount of 075*00 payable to Willard J. McBride 
with the purchaser being shown as Vernon McBride. The manager of this firm, 
being suspicious of this transaction, directed an employee to follow the customer.) 
The employee noted the model and make of the automobile entered by the customer 11 
and.the license number of the car. Later when this money order was ascertained 1

fPI-I.K-M-SWM-iSS;
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to have been stolen a description of the customer and his automobile was given 
to post office inspectors who alerted the Missouri State Highway Patrol. A 
highway patrolman on March 23, 1?5> at Hannibal, Missouri arrested in. this au­
tomobile Walter Terry Rife, James Earl Ray, and a woman companion who has been 
released. Thirty-four of the money orders stolen from the Kellerville, Illinois 
Post Office were found hidden under the dash above the glove compartment in this 
automobile. All of them had been stamped with the validating stamp. Some were 

• made out ready for cashing while others were not.

On March 21i, 19® Rife executed a statement for postal inspectors in which he 
admitted he had prepared, forged and uttered the postal money order presented 
to the Chaffee Office Supply Company in Kansas City. He admitted preparing . 
the money order which was uttered on forged endorsement at Askin’s Clothing 
Company, Kansas City, Missouri., He admitted that he had prepared the face of 
the money orders made ready io? cashing and which were found in the automobile ' 
in which he was arrested. He admitted cashing numerous other money orders on 
forged endorsements in the states of Florida, Louisiana, Arkansas, and Missouri. 
He recalled unsuccessfully attempting to cash the money order at Alton, Illinois 
on March 8, 1955. In his statement he admits that he purchased in Quincy, Il­
linois the stolen money orders. They were sold to him by an unidentified *
man for $20. On March 21;., 1955 Ray, declining to execute statement for postal 
inspectors, did verbally state that he had participated with Rife in the cash­
ing of the stolen money orders in the various states. He denied actually know­
ing that the money orders were stolen. However, he admittedly presumed that 
they were for he had been told by Rife that they had been purchased for $20.
He admitted that it was he who forged and uttered the money order presented at 
Askin’s Clothing Company in Kansas City, Missouri. He stated that he purchased 
for $1 in St. Louis, Missouri from a "Wino" named Willard J. McBride the identi­
fication he and Rife used in uttering the money orders.

The two money orders•uttered by Rife and Ray in Kansas City, Missouri and as 
well the money order Rife attempted to utter in Alton, Illinois have been re­
covered. As noted previously thirty-four of the money orders were recovered 
in the automobile. On April 16, 1955 when reinterviewed by postal inspectors 
Rife and Ray gave particulars relating to the cashing of twenty-seven addi­
tional stolen money orders located by the Regional Accounting Office. The 
particulars are as set out in the following table:

• * Date of
Last 
three 
digits

Cashed 
by ' Cashed at Second Endorser

earliest 
discernible 
bank stamp Amt

538 Rife St. Louis, Mo. (Illegible) ’ Mar. 10 $5o
5b3 Ray do Downs Men’s Shop Mar. 9 v55
5U7 Ray Hot Springs, Ark. EssRay Art Galleries Mar. 21 $75
®8 Rife do Brown’s Dept. Store Mar. 21 t75
550 Rife St. Petersburg, Fla. Topp 1 s Mar. 15 S75
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552 Rife Memphis, Tenn. ’ Borg <1 McCargo . Mar. 11 625
SSI Ray New Orleans, La. Wright Tailors 9 $75
558 Rife do Schneiders Mar. 21 ? $75
SS9 •Rife do Todd's Sportswear Shop Mar. 18 $50 •
560 Rife Hot Springs, Ark. None apparent-"- Mar. 21 $5o
561 Ray do Dinos (?) J. C. Ross Mar. 21 $75
562 Rife do Lockwood's Men’s Store Mar. 23 $50
577 Rife do Pfeifers of Arkansas Mar. 21 $75
578 Ray . do Biles Music Co. Mar. 21 $75
582 Rife Daytona Beach, Fla. Squires, Inc. Mar. 16 $5o
583 Ray do C. K. Slaughter Mar. 15 $50
585 Rife St. Petersburg, Fla. (Ivan 0. Whipple Mar. 16 $50

I. Zucker)
586 Ray do / Arnold's Mens Wear Mar. Ill $75
587 Ray- do Dunoffs Footwear Mar. lit $50
589 Rife . do Isabelle Abrams 9 $75
591 Ray- Tampa, Fla. Rio Liquors Inc. Mar. 16 $50
592 Rife do Knox (?) Bar & Mar. 18 $75

Luncheonette
593 Rife do The Hub Mar. lh $5o .
595 Ray- Tallahassee, Fla. Alford Bros. Inc. Mar. 12 $5o
596 Ray St. Petersburg, Fla. Kings Credit Clothing Mar. ll|. $50
598 Ray Daytona Beach, Fla. (Illegible) liar. 15 $75
599 Rife Hot Springs, Ark. Chas. Hearn(?) Mar. 21 $75

*Both Rife and Ray say no money orders cashed by them in banks.

Two of the stolen money orders have not yet been recovered. They, however, are ac­
counted for as Ray has admitted cashing one of them at a luggage store in Kansas , 
City, Kansas and Rife admits cashing one of them at Miami Beach, Florida. I

It is pertinent to note that following the apprehension of Rife and Ray postal '
inspectors obtained from_the room which they occupied a quantity of merchandise I
they had, acquired by passing’ the^stolen money ’coders. Found in their’'room were 
a typewriter, several pieces of luggage, a radio, a camera, a wristwatch, a con­
siderable quantity of new wearing apparel for men, and other items. They have 
authorized the postal inspectoFs"to~“return this merchandise to the stores or in­
dividuals from whom it was obtained. ■

II. PRIOR RECORD:'

Defendant’s F. B. I. Fingerprint Return No. 306 113 A reveals the following ar­
rests and dispositions: r { lu^^Si/

10-11-19 Sheriff's office, Lbs Angeles, California - suspicion of 
burglary. 12-30-It? sentenced to 8 months in county jail 

for burglary. Served 90 days and released’bn probation 
for period of 2 yeaTs.—-Defendant states that he was drink

- 3 - 
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,1

h-18-50 :

ing in the rear^of a cafe when he was seen by the cafe 
manager. He ran from..the scene ahd"”was. later'apprehended. 
feXays that after being placed on probation he went to 
Chicago, Illinois to reside and thafhe"'reported .to _a pro- 
'oatioh'’officer" in Los Angeles, California by mail.

Sheriff’s office, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. - vagrancy. Dispos­
ition not shown, but defendant states he was released and 
instructed to leave town. •

7-23-51 Alton, Illinois Police Department -
jno state^.license 
Defendant states

no city license
jjo^opegatpris^icens^, 
released to pay later.

the necessary licenses
he’was”fined $55 and required to purchas

5-6-52
X-^ * 
; 2-4^

-J- ^
I

j Chicago, Illinois police - robbery. 6-13-52 sentenced to 
vterXpf^X. i^l years n in Illinois  ̂St ate .Penitentiary, Joliet,

Illinois. Defendant reluctantly admitted to the writer “that 
while intoxicated he held” up a. tecicab driver. On 7-7-52 
he was^eceived at the Illinois" Stat e„prison, Pontiac, Illi­
nois in transfer from Joliet, Illinois institution. He vias

. released^'lSuiiniiii' expiration on 3-12-5E

'a

3-23-55

Sheriff, Edwardsville, Illinois - burglary and^la^ceny.
Defendant states that he bui^2^ized^...p^ in
East Alton, Illinois but denies stealing anything,. Although 
no disposition has been made on this charge of burglary he 
apparently is not wanted.

Hannibal, Missouri police for instant offense. Released to 
federal authorities following day.

III. FAMILY HISTORY:

Defendant This defendant, age 27, was born
E Tirillw^ Illinois.

He is an only child. He resided in the parental home in Alton.; mntil^age^.18. 
During that time, however, he frequently visited with his paternal grandparents 
in Quincy, Illinois. When about age 18 he entered~’the"ahnyT'''K discharge
from military serviw inj.9h8^he resided for a short time.in Quincy, Illinois.
He then mov^'$oJ5hipago,1..iiilh6^ resided for a period'of about six„
months ^before moving “to 'To's’ .'Angeles, California. As noted in the section'E Prior 
Secord, he was convicted„Qf burglaryand sentenced to jail in Los Angeles. When 
released on probation from that sentence he"returned to residence in Chicago 
where he lived alone until he was cornm.itted.in, Jupe.-of 1252.to'theEIllinqis .

^Estate Penitentiary. Since his relpase"from. the Illinois State .Penitentiary “in 
/'■March oTT99l he has been rather transient living principally in Quincy, Illinois.
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Father . George Ray reportedly died of a
heart condition in 19 b 7 at age about 

h?. He was an employee of the Chicago, Burlington,and Quincy Railroad and re­
portedly had no arrest record. .

Mother Lucille (nee Maher) Ray died of a
1 ■ liver condition in 19 h9 at age $1.

Other relatives Defendant refuses to identify his
“ ' . several aunts and uncles who’reside
in Quincy, Illinois. •

IV. HOME AND NEIGHBORHOOD:

. 'When not incarcerated defendant, has lived principally in Alton and Quincy, Illi­
nois. Since his release from the Illinois State Penitentiary in March.195k he 

^hag.been rather transient7 His lasf'khowh'residence for any period of time was
at the Virgim^Hdtel in Quincy, Illinois. ■

V. EDUCATION:

Defendant states that he completed the_lst through.the 8th grades at St. Mary's 
School in Alton, Illinois. He states that in 19^2 while residing in Chicago, 
Illihois he attended the Academy, of Adults and obtained the equivalent of a 
two-year high schooJTeSucation. - - - - -

VI. RELIGION: ■

Defendant denies, any affiliation. Eis jnother^ was Catholic, and his father was 
Protestant. "While in military service he infrequently attended Catholic services.

VII. INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES: . -

None.

VIII. HEALTH: " ■ .

Defendant is 5’ 10^" tall, weighs 170 lbs., has a ruddy complexion, blue eyes, 
and brown hair. There are no apparent marks or scars of identification. He 
apparently is in good health. He states that before becoming involved in the 
instant offense he was in the pxQceps.jof..petitioning for admittance to a Veter- ' 
ans,Hospital in Illinois for a general physical checkup. He denies a history 

’■'"of surgery"’cither than a tonsillectomy in Chicago in 1952. He denies a history 
of venereal'disease or the use of narcotics. He states that he is a "moderate 
drinker."'*'"'*
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IX. EW» AND MILITARY HISTORY:

Defendant states that at Alton, Illinois on February 1?, 19116 he enlisted in 
the U. S. toy. He received his basic training at Camp Crowder, Missouri. He 
was then transferred to Camp Kilmer, New Jersey to await transportation to the 
European Theater of Operations. He states that he. left .the continental limits^ 
of the United States for Germany in July of 19116. Overseas Zee was-attached to 

.- the 382nd''Military Police Battalion. He admits that he wa$ once AM for a y 
. period of two days which resulted in a suspended sentence to confinement for ■f 

period bf’sixty days. He returned to the United,States .from Germany in Decem­
ber'of I9I18 and was, he states, on December 23, 19^8 given a general discharge 
under Ignorable conditions.

Defendant states that his last employment was with an uncle whom.herefuses,to 
videntify but who resides in Quincy, Illinois. He worked for this uncle as a
painter for a period of time in the summer of 195L. ■
He claims that from August 1951 to May 19i^he^was employed by the Borg Erick­

son Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. This employment was terminated when he was 
| arrested for robbery, which eventually resulted in a penitentiary sentence.

1 He states that from July of 1950 to June 1951 he was employed by the Arbey 
Corporation, Chicago, Illinois. He was discharged from this employment for ab­
senteeism caused by his arrest in Alton, Illinois for vagrancy when visiting in 

’—“Wat'city;'-'" ™ •

He claims that from April 1950 to July of 1950 he was employed as a laborer at 
a wage of 90? per hour by the Neo Produce Company, Chicago, Illinois. He claims 
to have left this employment to accept more lucrative employment.

From July 19h9 to September 19h9 defendant states he was employed as a laborer 
at a wage of 51.10 per hour by the Dryden Rubber Company, Chicago, Illinois. 
He quit this job to move to California.

He purports that from May 19th to Decernter of 19^5 he was employed at a wage 
of 65$ per hour by the International Shoe Company, Hartford, Illinois. He in­
dicates he was laid off by this employer in a general reduction of forces and 
that he then entered the army. .

X. RESOURCES AND LIABILITIES:

None. .

XI. SUMMARY: ■

. This defendant, white male-,-a^e 27, no dependents, has entered a plea of guilty 
to an Information in one counVtihich charges that he at Kansas City, Missouri

- 6 -
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on or about March 21, 1955 forged a stolen U. S. Postal Money Order. This 
money order was one of sixty-six such orders stolen in a burglary of the U. S.

' Post Office, Kellerville, Illinois on March 7> 1955• Defendant emphatically • 
denies the burglary of the post office. He states that his companion' in the 
ihsuaht offense, Walter !. Hire, whom he met at a bar in Quincy, Illinois,-sug­
gested^ that he accompany Rife"and cash the money“orders’which Rife reportedly 
had purchased from'ah 'unknown person. Defendant states that he purchased for

,i ^^QeJLdeiitifl^ he and Rife used in uttering these stolen orders "in yar- 
Xious states.'. When arrested for the instant offense defendant was in possession 

of thirty-fou^oney orders which had been stolen fr®^%|lerzille34ilinois 
PbSt^Office .'"A He adniits the forgery and uttering of ^fourteen^money..orders^ His 
companion, RiW^HTas^admitte^ "the 'forgery and utteridg''or:*a'£tempting  to^utter 
eighteen oftne stolen money'orders.'*"'  '

*7

Approximately/ one year~before.becoming involved in the instant offense defendant 
was releaseaH'foH'semce of a'sentence of one .to., two years for armed, robbery 
inlne“iiTinois State FafiVnUary.'’ In August' of 19511 he burglarized a ciean- 
xftgHestablishmeht’in'^ Alton, Illinois. Although’hb admittedly was charged
with burglary” he apparently'has never been before the appropriate court and ap­
parently is not presently /wanted on this charge. In 19h9, in Los vAngeles,..Cali­
fornia he was convicted of burglary and. sentenced to el’^tjnonth^ the county 
jail. After serving^he^days of this sentence he was released on probation 
for a period, of two years. Ki-*

Defendant sto&£,.e^qluiely_jto r^ time. He anticipates receiving
a substantial sentence for the instant offense." In -writer’s opinion'hewxfh a 
cdrifirnled'’criminal and a menace to society when in the free world.­

’ Respectfully submitted,

Edward B. Murray /f
U. S. Probation Officer

EBM:lo '
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Total known forged money orders, including 

two uttered at Kansas City, Missouri - 

$1,80$.

R. H. J.

r

1
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^Icssiflc^io* Form 1-A
-Revised 1-19-5-1

United States penitentiar
LEAVENWORTH. KANS.

CLASSIFICATION STUDY

Committed Name 
True Name 
Aliases

Reg. No. 72498«L

RECEIVED
■ A?:; “0 191? 3 ’

u. s. probation office ' 
KANSAS CITY. MO.

Soc. Sec. No.'

Date Classifieds S^lO^SSo
Sentenced ^^sT..?^
Sent. Begins
Date Com. I * -^ X
Elig. Parole
Elig. Min. Exp. • 4t»2f>^^
Supervision Exp. -} Q.s<,O ~-Ab­
sent. Exp. ^»‘?,'i;.,^O
Com. Fine "
Prob, to follow

offlense BO laus?Jacgc iiosoy Osofe
Sentenced 3 ^^3 & 9 ^^
Judicial Dist. vt>
Committing Judge
Detainers

Age g-y Date birth
Citizenship "J/^
Selective Service Reg.: Place 0.’

Birthplace Alton? Ills ^e Fnit3
Marital Status Sinzig Education Status S Gjs

xirov- Tile. $ Date Classification o«A
Military Service:
Entered

24S-

Foro

Discharged Service Rank

Deo* 21- 1^8«

Type Dschg.
(Honorsbl©)
AR 615^369 

•^^■J'GAG’S S S.ZLE 
adap^nbiliuy

Serial No.

RA 16165129 
lack of .

for.military

46 12-23-

Ip'll RWT2.C'

48 Army

a from Jvlv 18 c 19-46 to
Employment Record:
From To Employer Address

3 sU-L « *■'• V ^ '3

Occupation Wages

5®^
T^iS

12-45
3,49

Sitenatioxal Shoe Co^ Hartford Ills, 
Dryden Rubber Cq^ Chicago $ Ill* Laborer

e65p' hr*
$1,10 hr*

4^50 7-50 ITgo Product Co®5 tl tt n $,90 hr<>

7-50

8-51

6” 51

5^62

May Corp 51?

Borg Erickson Co^

tl n

tl 11

Residences:
From To , Address

Place of Residence Quincy5 Ill* «logal 
I With Whom

Quinoyr. Illinois* ' Self*

5^-28 2-46 Alton* Ill* parcnts 0
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Classification Form 1-K
Revised 1-19-54

Committed Name * Reg. No.
Relatives and Interested Persons

Name Relation Age Marital Address •

Fa 1
Ko 1
teb 1

Deceased*
Deceased <>
BOX Do l^vhj Quisoyj Illi.w3.80

Names preceded by “C” are approved correspondents, by “V” approved visitors.
Codefendants . ■

Bite R13?ef ^^WV--^ fea'vworbhj fcsa3«

Attorney of Record dd.^... T^.. .^J

uspo Springfields Idle

Reports Rec’d: U. S. Atty ^ Pros. Agency^* USPO SJA Review____________________________________

Sources . Pending Verifications

do Ui,11 vary Sarvie^o . 3.® Correspondence from Auz&o
8-c H^SGatgiSO Invcsti jKbiSi ^5^8
Do U<>3c AuCcys^y'S Rapero:.'

10 ., Frossaubing Ag-snoy Bspa^bo
13a Frier Rocords«
14 o FoRolo Rw?d of fe’s.Tbs®
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Classification Form lb 
Rev. January 1939 . ADMISSION SUMMARY __

B (Continued)

Committed Name Register Number r- ir-'^^

•' /. ■ ■ nt
/« 4 «U * A '1 J.* Stu35

^■? ^j 8 e.0 JaH * 2 yr psob FBI & Polo
7lj' • Susp sen - 6 so RBI & Illo

3? -' :. /.. Eg ^rck? lie- , FBI
lo st. Jie- no city lie ?<1 .
Sela • 1-2 yr S? Ponbaic, Ill FBI & Filo

£19121 ” clinch 3-12-34
3 & & Inq pans FBI &-P11O

■?>;> KO PO F0SG3 HCM OlDERS C®.® 02WSE

0?I”K:j S U H M A E Y
»->,. •« ^jv>..4.^ rfW«.W,m.-.s»>v.’»-» .»K*»,>»M«
l-'O; 3300

*

5-"cfel

l*£usp
■ 1-Esl
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Ml *TIM*1TA-----S.S4.48—-6176

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Classification Form lb
Bev. January 1939 PageADMISSION SUMMARY

(Continued.)

Committed Name Register NumDer

07FEHSS

Official Versions On April X© 1955© Ray entered a plea of guilty to an i&-> 
formation in ore court chargir.g him with, forging the endorsement al a 7cS» 

•Post Office money ords:? and ho ires sentenced to serve one and a half years©
On July 1? 1955 another information was filed against him in three counts© 
charging offenses st Dot Springs national Pcctj Arkansas® Ho was also charged 
in en Information with ga offence connected with a stoney order nt Tallahassee^ 

‘Florida^ Ha received a total of throe and thrso*»fourth3 years for these 
various offensesa

The facts which wore broughtout in this case indicate, that on Hersh 7© 1955 
the U«SO Post Office at KelkwWss Illinois was burglarised and sixty^ix 
blank U0So Postal Honey Orders and the office validating stamp wre stolen© 
Tho following day at Alton© Illinois an unsuccessful attempt w^ mads to cash 
one of these stolon mossy orders* Several other money orders wo cashed at 
various places© and it ws finally learned that Ray and his co^cafendant? 
Walter Terry Rife© our 72497®^© wo the persons who wore attempting to cash 
those money orders* At the time of their apprehension thirty four of the 
money orders which had been stolen from the post office were found hidden under 
ths dash shove tho glove empartaont in the aEfessbiloj all of which had boon. ' 
dated and stamped with tho validating stamp and some which had been mdo out 
ready-for cashing while others had net© ’

Through questioning and admissions on the part of Ray end Rife© all of ths 
sixty Dike jEonoy orders ware accounted for with the exsoption of two© end Roy 
has emitted caching one of then at a luggage store in Khas as City© Kanaan cad 
Rife admits cashing one of than at Him Beachy Florida* Thus the entire group 
of sixty sis money orders has actually been accounted for® Itollcwing their 
apprehension the Postal Inspectora obtained, fi?® tho room occupied, by Ray and 
Rife a quantity of merohendiso they hud acquired by parsing -gis Eoray orders 
and tills marchamdisa was eventually returned, to the persons from whoa it ^. 
secured by this fraud* '

Innate’s Versions Other than to.admit that ho had gone on a spree of cashing 
these money or dors® Ray hud no further information to give and no statement to 
wo« • _ - . '

Previous Institutional Adjustments Ray was committed to the Illinois State Pon-* 
itentiery-on July 13© 1932 to servo one tbta years for robbery* On Shy 6$ 1952 
ho had held, up a Rod Top cab driver at gun point and took from, him GlhOO belong--* 
ing to the cab c oiapcny© and than ordered tho cab driver out of the cab and 
fe-ow off in ths cab* Ea was eppraheatad shortly thsreefter by police who shot 
h® during the capture and ho acquitted his guilt* Ite claims that ha wan heavily 
intoxic&tsd at the time and bad used a pipe in place of a gms placing it at the 
back of the driver’s body* Sc had a good adjustment at tho Pontiac Division of 
Illinois Stats Prison© was sS8iy:d to their honor farm where ha works cl as a cock 
in the farm dormitory and as a helper' in the officer’s quartern i Ho was con« 
siiorci an. average worker end had no puniah.-n2.nt reports® He was discharged. by 
expiration of sentence Liar oh 13© 1954*

FAMILY BACKGROUNDS '
•* IMS TSI*© HwrtMeoilMW'^Ml^yirJrMl 5k* X4» ,

Ray says that both of his parents were torn in tho state of Illinois cad that they 
. FPl ATLANTA----- 5-24-49----- 5175 1 1 Q
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Classification Form lb
Bev. January 1939 Page

Committed Name

ADMISSION SUMMARY 
(Continued)

Register Nu

£?s iiof-i :ep kc^^^s- ik; bq-s his fa&h® died of & hes-u attack in 19-A7 and his 
Koih-Kf 'Iki in j^i of gkcs^ not gruse Ho claims that ho is an only ohiMo

Ui

Ibis mesa has a good jitiiri? towards his soutanes* Ho has no rosontesnts. anil 
states that he ksk or though ths Court gave hiss a break* Rin adjustment In 
the population should-co goods States that ho hud no diificilUoa “while on 
a previous contones in Illinois* This sa£ soonod to bo a rubber nervous parson 

“Chilo bohg trier vicT.od out v:os Gooporabip^j with ths program -while in this unit* 
Eh staton that he vwuld k’3 to work in tho Ritch-on as a helper* ho stated that 
ho uiitod on the fara vhLlc serving ukc at i’entico^ I1L Ha koops himself chea

114
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Clansidcation Form lb
Kev. January 1939 ADMISSION SUMMARY . ^

(Continued)

Committed Name ■ Register NuraKr 75.49;'L-L

Kii his c.,artc/’ orderly* •

.e5'5CS’.^ L/LP?” ILTOiCSZS: CLOSE custew^ no teanciV/e

E^b •
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PageADMISSION SUMMARY
(Continued)

Classi Bc«loti Form lb
Bev. January 1939

Register NumberCommitted Name

MEDICAL

E1SW? Ray has had good health la ths paste Ms tonsils ware r?»
' Moved in 1951* Con^ldins of chronic diff levity in breath"

leg through his nose, frequent headaches, thinks he ray bo allergic to the diesis 
in this region6 Specifically dairies history of narcotic addiction, vamraal di­
gesso, rajor axitai illness, tuberculosis or convulsive disorders Presently rates 
bins olf a a gbls to do hard wfsj

PHYSICAL F2®2iGS’ He is a 27'year old white sial®, of ssil® physique, weighs
' isg 168 pounds and 71 inches tails Etenaination of th©

heart, lungs and cardiovascular systsa is negatives Blood Prass^a* 318/74® 
$1810335 20/25® A«31cgrca within average limits* '

DEKAL COSIE®? Averages nefeds on® extraction, three fillings, and a pro­
. prophylaxis for cos^lcto dental restoration,,

LsBWCSIs Urinalysis negatives W1 and Kohte aojweaBih^d

DIAC-MSES s ' 1 jdssiag tooths '
4 Gartons teeth 6
Dental calculus* ■
Slight refractive error0 •
Allelic rhinitis, (?)

WORK* . Regular duty* ‘

ADMISSION IKSFSCflOIs
PHYSICAL EWHATlCnj
REPObS Dim® by MS s

7-7-55 
7-3.2-55 
7-24-55
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filaisricaiion Form lb
Eev. January 1939 ADMISSION SUMMARY , Page

(Continued) '

Register ^i.C^J)Committed Name pgy.

Cd’iiii'iiS AGxxOH SxisET •.

CIBW ®I®. IWcgh there are charges p-Mixg he has no 
dotate!^ against him cid so escape recced and as the 
(taito did not consider him to ha an escape hasard 
ha ^as placed in madina custody.

SDKS. His residence and prior state positai^ term 
cj’sHHos him for this institution. Ho gays ha nas on 
the fam on ths state eanteaca. .

• SOCIAL KO USUAL SERVICES. Ho tenediato social problems. |

STOICAL . ' . ®BUH DUH. Kb troaiiscrit indlcatsd, ■ .

mGUEH GENERAL IHSEBSS, Fire Depsrfesnt. He ^as offered 
ws^g but’ states, ha doos not like to ^ around sick 
people. Ha should bo considered. for tralnixg latest ;

Ha has a GeEh of 8.2 and an I.QO of 10jR

mioH - PJOX01 Recomozd attendance at services. '

‘ PROGRAM F«S ’ Ea has.no release plans at Ite.
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KC 44-760 
LLA:rmb 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
Investigative Clerk LEONARD L. AYRES on April 26, 1968: -

AT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS: '

CARL F. ZARTER, Administrative Assistant, U. S. 
Penitentiary (USP) made available USP file number 72498-L 
pertaining to RAY, which, reflected as follows:

RAY was received at USP-L July 7, 1955, and given 
Conditional Release on April 5, 1958.

USP records fail to reflect any visit for RAY at 
USP during his incarceration there.

USP record reflects the following approved \
correspondents: :

Aunt Mrs. LUCILLE RYAN .
1135 South 10th *
St. Louis, Missouri, 

or
1913 Hickory Street
St. Louis, Missouri

Half-brother JOHN RYAN
State Penitentiary
Menard, Illinois, 
Number 23401

Friend JERRY RYAN
Box 113
Lancaster, Missouri

. RAY directed Special Purpose Letters to the following:

WILLIAM E. MAHER, 1118 East 7th St., Alton, Illinois, 
The last letter being on March 24, 1958;

U. S. District Court, Kansas City, Missouri, May 23, 1957;

U. S. Supreme Court, Washington, D.C., 
Judge C. WHITTAKER, June 27, 1957;

Social Security Administration, Kansas City, Missouri, 
March 3, 1958.

119

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760 ,
2 I

RAY, while incarcerated at USP, according to USP 
files, associated with inmate J. R. KELLER, No. 72614-L (as i
of January 23, 1957). - ;

ZARTER advised USP records reflect that former USP :
inmate J. R. KELLER, USP No. 72614-L,and the USP records ■ J 
pertaining to KELLER, on February 20, 1957, were transferred 
to the Federal Prison Camp, Florence, Arizona.

RAY, while incarcerated, USP, Leavenworth, is known 
to have completed ’’a course” in Spanish.

The USP commissary records, pertaining to RAY as 
contained in this USP file, reflect as follows: ,

RAY, at time of commitment to USP, Leavenworth, on 
July 7, 1955, had $159.60. On August 2, 1955, he received an s 
additional $3.50, however, origin of this amount not reflected ; 
this file. Effective May 15, 1957, RAY was approved to earn ’ 
$10.00 per month meritorious earnings at USP, and this amount 
was deposited in RAY’s account at USP. The only additional ' 
money reflected as being deposited in this account was $5.00 
on February 3, 1958, the origin of the $5.00 not reflected 
this file.

I I
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Classification Form 4
, Rev. June 1910 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BUREAU OF PRISONS

UNITED STATES PENITENTIAL
LEAVENWORTH. KANSAS

RELEASE PROGRESS REPORT

Committed Name EAlj cb“35 E-Si'l

EGiCJSod by CGnctviJXCiXSU. J/J.?X»?3 i''ii.l 5$ 
tod hp Toys AG? (1^ B) "
® 305 U<3 Ao '

Reg. No. j353«L Date Api??l 1958 o

3.2560 SiEstTkica osdo 3.&»2«58»
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Classification Form 2
> Kev. January 1939

Committed Name

HEj

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BUREAU OF PRISONS

United States Penitentiary 
LEAVENWORTH, KANS.

SPECIAL PROGRESS REPORT
Reg. No.

ANNUAL REVIEW

Ray is a twonty^eight year old whits, single offends?,, serving three years and n:no months 
for Post Office Forgery, Money Orders® At initial classification, Ray was assigned to 
■work in the Fire Oeprt^nto However, approximately a month later on September!^ 1955$ 
ho was reported Po? not being dependable and lack of interest in his job, for which ha 
was given thirty days restrictions He has forfeited no good time and has no detainers® He 
has carnod no entra good times Eis conditional release date is £iy 20, 1958®

Ray has worked in. the Fir© Departments Paint Shop, and Bakery since his admission classic 
fication in July, 1955© He has been on his present assignment in the Bakery since March 
8, 19%, and is regarded as an outstanding worker as a bench toad assigned to night duty®

During tho past year he has completed Spanish^ Composition, Typing, and Culinary Sani° 
tationo Eg is presently enrolled in Applied English and ’Elementary Vocabulary® .

He states that he corresponds fully with an Aunt, Mrs* Lucille Ryan, 701^’'^s tongton St®, 
Quincy, Illinois® He has not received any visits3

Ray is a Catholic by preference who does not attend services, no? does not desire j
religious instructions® Ho is indifferent toward his religious obligations® ;

Ray was interviewed prior to the preparation of this report and indicated at that time 
that ho was satisfied with his present assignmenta Ho stated that his Suprovicor was 
putting in a request to place him. on meritorious service® Eis release plans wars dis~ 
cussed with hid, but he stated a person could not make plans nineteen months aka ado Ro^ 
ever, he did state that when, ha had completed his conditional release, he.planned to go 
to Denver, Colorado, as ho felt that that climate would ba better for his health® There 
appears to be practically r.o family contacts an this case other than with this one Aunt® 
He apparently lacks foresight, or is afraid of tho future, as he absolutely refuses to lo 
forward® Ho claims that he can do his time bsttor if ha doesn’t think® He further 
claims that he doesn’t have any trouble at this time, has all tho economic security that 
one needs, and apparently is enjoying his present situation*

Review of his medical and psychiatric file '■’iscloses that he has not been seriously 
ill since the last report? he has shorn no evidence of mental illness, and has required ■ 
no significant attention from ths medical department®

• RESIDENCE:

USFOs

Quincy, Illinois

Springfield, Illinois GDjcao October 9a 1956

COMMITTEE ACTICSIs Continue Fra sent Program® -
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TAUTER C. SARTORIUS. CHAIRMAN
BEN 3. STEWART. MEMBER 
E. B. ROBINSON. MEMBER

j. RAYMOND BILLS, SECRETARY

WARREN E. HEARNES 
GOVERNOR

CIRCUIT AND CRIMINAL- COURTS 
MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY 
INTERMEDIATE REFORMATORY 

. MEDIUM SECURITY PRISON 
WOMEN’S PENITENTIARY

STATS r USSOURt

Board Of Prof. . ~ion And Parole

December 2G, 1966

Board of Probation and Parole 
Box 267
Jefferson City, Missouri

Re: RAY, James Earl
#00416-J

Gentlemen: • • ■

This.38 year old white male was seen for psychiatric evaluation on 
December 13, 1966. He was admitted here in March of 1960, to serve 
a twenty year sentence for armed robbery. This is his first ad­
mission to this institution. In 1952, he served a year and one half 
in an Illinois Penal Institution for robbery and in 1955, he served 
two and one half years in Leavenworth for transporting stolen goods 
across the state line. •

He is presently charged with an. escape attempt in March of 1966 and 
has recently/been returned after an evaluation at the Fulton State ' 
Hospital. vHe has requested an independent psychiatric evaluation 
following their evaluation. This examiner only recently received this • 
r°Q'uest from the Cole County Circuit Court signed by Judge Riley~rep 

, guesting such an evaluation. However, the inmate expressed his desire 
t to have someone conduct an independent "psychiatric' evaluation who was 
I not connected with the administration." We informed him that we would 
I communicate his wishes to the court and possibly someone else might 
1 be found. . .

Ray is an interesting and rather complicated individual. Hereports 
.that within the -last year, he has had considerable difficulties from 
a physical point of view, involving a number of somatic complaints such 
asnain in the "solar plexes," tachycardia and "intracranial tension." 

we commented that these were rather large words, he reported that 
he had been reading up in the medical literature. He then stated that 
he thought at times that he had cancer or-heart trouble but that he no- 
longer feels'this way. On certain days, he has' rather severe head pains 
but this is only intermittent. He is now on librium and works inter­
mittently' on a construction job. ' . ' '

Ray was born in Alton, Illinois, where bis father worked for the rai tread, 
b th parents are now decease;. lie has -wo younger sisters. He reaches
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L

CW" o •
V (2)'

second year in high school, worked eighteen months at the International 
Shoe Company, entered the service' in 1945 and remained there for three 
years. His highest rank was th.at of PFC. He has never been married ■ 
although he has lived for brief periods of time with women. b-Tnis man’s 
oasic problem revolves, around who‘ tpnears to be an increasingly severe' 
obsessive compulsive trends- Ho sr ares that at the age of ten, he awoke 
one night and thought he had lost his eye sight. He became quite fearful. 
These various fears confront him from time to time and in a typical ob­
sessive compulsive way, he feels that he must do certain things in order 
to undo what he feels is going to occur and might result in harm to him. 
For instance, he describes a feeling of fear which can be alleviated if 
he takes his glass of water which he is drinking and sets it on the table 
and- moving Lt back and forth several times. He also describes at length 
some rather marked obsessive compulsive features but is reluctant to go’ 
into them in detail. Indeed,he just started to discuss this with the people 
at Fulton prior to his being sent here. He appears worried and his brow 
is creased. it is evident that this man does have an underlying obsessive 
compulsive personality. He is of rhe opinion that his escape attempt was 
the result of undue anxiety and tension with the need to actually do some­
thing. He is fearful that this might lead into more serious difficulties.

At the present time, there is no evidence of delusions, hallucinations or 
paranoid ideas. There is evidence of a rather deep underlying obsessive 
compulsive personality trend which he has really never discussed at any 
Length with anyone. This is not psychotic in nature but severely neurotic. 
Within the last year or so, there is evidence that he has become overly 
concerned about his physical health and some of his obsessive compulsive 
concerns have moved in this direstion. We would not deny the fact that 
there may be some physical difficulties although he reports that this was 
the primary focus of his work-up at the state hospital as well as’ here ■ 
and that very little has been found. ' .

At the present time, it is doubtful that he is in a position to be con­
sidered for parole. His psychiatric condition must be evaluated by an 
independent psychiatrist and.according to the court, he has the right to 
have this done. Where they will find this independent psychiatrist is 
somewhat difficult to determine in this area although they might order- 
him to the University and have it done there. It is felt that he is in 
need of psychiatric help and that should any serious parole consideration 

.be given, some type of-psychiatric help should be considered, that is 
help, which he can receive on the outside during his parole period. He 
is becoming increasingly concerned about himself! We question whether or 
not he is beginning to be a bit depressed although he denies this. We 
hesitate to go in’to this to any greater degree at the present time until 
the court decides what action it will take in regards to assigning an 
independent psychiatrist for evaluation. ’

. Sincerely yours,

Henry V. Guhleman, Jr., M. D. 
Psychiatric Consultant
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^ PARTMENT OF CORREC 
MISSOURI

DATE '

TIONS ।

---- CHRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET----  

name r^Y,James E. no. a INST. W-00416 page ^ ।

■ 4/12/60

' (LAST NAME FIRST)

—toCleaning- Plant;—Sec-lassi fication-dn.-March, ...1.962.--------------------------------- -

R-24_____ _______________________________________________ _______ ._________

4/12/60 Cleaning plant; #2717 CC

- 7/28/60 7-178___________________________________________________________________

3/13/61 K-118

------ 44/22/61­

11/22/61

----—U/22/64-

1/31/62

—Attempting—to—esc-ape—wall-s^—To-^Admn-»—Seg-r—for-6-months-.-------------------------- •

E-3rd. floor, Seg. #2996 Disc. Comm,_________________________________ _____

-Will------------- :---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The Board has set your case for a hearing in November, 1963.

V 5/24/62 to State: no plans for reclassification.___________________________ _

5/25/62 B-16 ■

6/7/62 to Vegetable Room; reclassification June, 1963. .

6/8/62 Veg. Room #3135 CC_________________ ;____________________________________

_____6/9/62 ■

7/23/62 Refusng to work: Yard and show priv. denied 1 month; Transfer to Bakery.

------- 7/23/62-

_ 7/23/62

-MS------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------- ---------------- .

Raksry #3167 Qiao, Corm, __________________________________

8/10/62 K-161 . ’

o/Xu/UZ

_____5/W_

9-6-63

_____ 10-1-63..

Delivered to U.S. District Court, Jefferson City, Missouri._____________

Denied parole bv the Board._______________________________________________________ __ .

D./n "/,/«. ^u - H’< ^'-''^ 125 '
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’ P.S FORM NO. 34t-Z

PAR.’MENT OF CORREC
. ’ MISSOURI

DATE

noNS •

Chronological data sheet— C .
name RAY. Janes Earl no. a inst. ?loO416-.t page t

6-3-65
{LAST NAME FIRST)

Reassigned to Bakery; reclassification in June, 1967.

6-17-65 Trying to smuggle contraband into hospital. 3 days in P.S.; 6 days loss.

8-30-6$ Parole Notice: The Board has set case for a hearing in November, 1965.

10-21-65 to)L-Hall as Cleaner; reclassification in June, 1967. ■ ,

10-22-65 K-Cleaner; #3982—Class. Comm.

10-22-65 K-2

11-5-65 i Parole Notice? Scheduled /or review in November, 1966. _________________

/^ _/ 6 - 6 5

3-//-^

d^L)LkL-
U-12-66 To be delivered before the Magistrate Court, coie County, Jefferson City, 

Missouri on April 1U, 1966 to be arraigned on escape charge.______________ ■

/Ay

7-H- 66
^~ ^dvilt"/) Z^y^C ^^T^li^jr^ /to s/W jQy • £ S= C .

8-23-66 To be delivered before Cole County Circuit Court on Sept. 6, 1966..

9-8-66 _By Pbder of .Circuit...Court. Q£.ColR.,Cnurly4his-iaMa-te-^as-^ean--^kfin.-to...the

State Hospital No. 1, Fult.^ Missouri m an Cut—Count,__________________
11-16-66

6xlztZ >dci->.<_-7-i^.,■ 
to Inside Construction; reclassification in June, 1967.

/Z-/7-6 6

12-28-66 Parole Notice: Scheduled for review in November, 1967. •
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CORRECTION# 
/URt

—CHRONOLOGICAL DATA SHEET—

•(LAST NAJiS
, Y—t^^ .

1-12-67 . To be delivered before the Circuit Court, Cole Countv, Jefferson Ci tv.

Missouri on January 16, 1967 for Prosequendum.

/-/2-1*7 ^/r^C ' M 72^<3 - 7/2^/^

/- /t^ 7

2-17-67 To be deliverer] b.o-fnrp rho Circuit Court, Cole. County, Jeffereery Pi +v

Missouri on Fehruarv on^ 7067

^ ^J J

3-16-67 To be taken before the Supreme Court on April, 26, 1967 for a hearing.

<S’^3 .J'—ei'^z.e c/

R.S. ?<X»? NO.
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deWutment of correction

TRANSOKIPT OF SERIAL RECORD

. 00416
Register Number00^16 NameJanies ..Ear1_Ray

Age 32 Height _5  ft. 11___ ins. Weight163_____ Length of Foot------ 12----- Inches '

Hair Px* Ern Eyes Blue__ Complexion ...MediumNativity__ Ill«____________ ,___

Trade’ BakerReligion . ■...pA^tPl.l?Education _.lQth 
Unde? Same Name 45 Mos. 1955

Former Imprisonment Leaventhworth Fed. ? , Kansas, Inns stolen Property across state
Line,

Emergency Address MOTHER: ..Lucille Ryan. 1913 Hickory St, St Louis, Mo.

PRESENT SENTENCE
Operating a Motor Vehicle vi/o the Permission of the Ow^er; 

Offenseffi- TC Robbery 1st...Deg.. b/k.o.CD .& _DU r_[2 jhgsJ''
(20, 7, 5, Cone.)

CnuntySt.Louis City Sentence 2Q.?Yrso _Feb....JL9.,._1960.______ Term of Court February I960

Received 3-17-1960jail Time27_days

Expiration Date Full Time -iZ^/E—^O___ 3/4 Time

Alias-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

True Name-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Race------ SIhite_________
Date of Birth JPlace of Birth^/ton,Ill.

’ City State
„ Medium ' , , „ „ • •Build  Marks, Scars, Tatoos ___________ •_______________ ______________

Martial Status5 ingle,Probation ._____________ :_______________________________ _

Escapes AWOL Draft Board Number 

Military Service . Service Serial Number 16163129

Type Military Discharge__ .^s.ne3:’.a^ Social Security Number___H?^2^__________

Remarks:
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DATE

^tWQUR!

HRONOLIGICAL DATA SHEET ----

name RAY, James E. NO. a INST. W-00416 PAGE 1

4-11-60 
4-12-60 
4-12-60 
7-28-60
3-13-61 
11-22-61 
11-22-61 
11-22-61 
1-31-62
5-24-62 
5-25-62 
5-25-62 
6-7-62 
6-8-62
6-8-62 
7-23-62

7-23-62 
7-23-62
8-10-62
8-15-62 
3-8-63 
9-6-63
10-1-63
11-2-64 
12-22-64 
6-3-65 
6-17-65

8-30-65

10-8-65

To Cleaning Plant; reclassification in March, 1962. '
B-24
Cleaning Plant; #2717—CC
K-178 ■ . ’
K-118 1
Attempting to escape walls; To Admn. Segr. for 6 months.
E=3rd floor, Segr. #3996-Disc. Comm. '
E-224
The Board has set your case for a hearing in November, 1963.
To State; no plans for reclassification.
State; #3125-CC
B-16
To Vegetable Room; reclassification June, 1963.
Veg. Room; #3135=CC
E-66 ’ . .
Refusing to work; YArd and show privileges denied 1 month. 
Transfer to Bakery.
K-15
Bakery;- #3167-Disc. Comm.
K-161 '
K-168
K-172 . ‘
Delivered to U.S. District Court, Jefferson City, Missouri.
Denied parole by the Board. ,
Wants job change. O.K. when replacement is found. SJL.
Wants Moberly; Placed in file. WN.
Reassigned to Bakery; reclassification in June, 1967.
Trying to smuggle contraband into hospital. 3 days in P.S.;
6 days loss.
Parole Notice: The Board has set case for a hearing in 
November, 1965.

' PRE-PAROLE PROGRESS REPORT SJL:nh

Social Data: The subject states he is in fairly good health.

Institutional Adjustment: He was received March 17, 1960. He 
is assigned to the Bakery where he has received good to excell­
ent ratings on his work and training reports. He received only 
one conduct violation in the last 3 years. In 1961 he did 
attempt to escape.

Family Relations: His brother, Jerry, corresponds regularly - 
and visits occasionally. Ke sometimes hears from his brother, 
John. ■ .

POST RELEASE PLANS

He prefers to live with his brother, Jerry Ray, Box 22, Wheeling 
Illinois. Another home possibility would be with his brother, 
John Ray, in St. Louis, Missouri. He would accept almost any 
type of employment. He claims three years experience in bakeries

'.S. No. 1110
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----CHRONOLIGICAL DATA SHEET ----

date name RAYj Ja.in.ss E« no. * inst. W~00416 page 2
(LAST HAMS HAST) ’ ’ ——————————————————— —

and kitchens.

SUMMARY '

This is a 37 year old single white man from St. Louis, serving 
20, and 5 years concurrently for operating a motor vehicle 
without the permission of the owner, and robbery first degree 
by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon (2 charges). He 
has now completed about 5 1/2 years of his sentence on this 
third incarceration. Institutionally he has done well enough 
to merit consideration for parole. He denies use of narcotics 
and claims to be a light drinker. His record of arrests dates 
over a 16 year period. He seems to be pretty well established 
in this type of anti-social behavior. He will probably continue 
to make a fair institutional adjustment. Prognosis for making 
a successful adjustment in society is considered marginal at 
best.. He may be able to serve a short parole without too much 
difficulty.

130 '•
P.S. No. 11W -—

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760

MISCELLANEOUS

131

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760
RTW:cm 
1

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RICHARD T. WINTERMAN:

' On April 19, 1968, DOROTHY SHANDORF, United States 
Marshal’s Office, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that records 
of that office reflect pn Marcy 28, 1955, JAMES EARL RAY, 
Marshal’s #12018, FBI #306443-A; and WALTER T. RIFE, Marshal’s 
#12109, FBI #4558766, were fingerprinted on a charge of for­
gery. Miss SHANDORF stated there was no further information 
concerning this matter in records of the U. S. Marshal’s Office.

On April 19, 1968, ELMER E. ROGERS, Assistant Business 
Representative; and KATHRYN CARLSTON, Secretary, American 
Bakery and Confectionery Workers Union Local 218, AFL-CIO, 19 
West Linwood Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that 
most of the bakers and apprentice.bakers employed in the 
greater Kansas City area, are employed through that office. 
They reviewed records of all persons who were employed through 
that local or who applied for work through that local during 
1967 and 1968 , and were unable to find any such person who 
might be identical with JAMES EARL RAY or WALTER TERRY RIFE 
on the basis of names and known aliases and physical descrip­
tions. Both were shown a photograph of RAY and stated they 
could not identify this individual as anyone with whom they 
had had contact. They stated they would be alert to the appear­
ance at that office of anyone who might be identical with RAY 
or RIFE and would immediately contact the Kansas City FBI Office.

They further stated that there is also a union known as 
the Bakery and Confectionery Workers Union Local 218, not affiliated 
with the AFL-CIO, located in the VFW Building, 34th and Broadway, 
seventh floor, Kansas City, Missouri. The latter union handles 
mostly miscellaneous bakery workers other than bakers and appren­
tice bakers. •
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DONALD A. FLYNN:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI: '

On April 19, 1968, -Miss FLORENCE BONNER, Recording 
Secretary to CARL J. UJ VAN, Bartenders local Union #420, 
216-A West 12th Street^ provided records which failed to 1
reflect any information identical with JAMES EARL RAY or any of 
his known aliases.

On the same date, Mr. B. M. FITZGERALD, Financial "S
Secretary - Treasurer, and Business Agent of Miscellaneous .
Hotel Employees Union Local 655, AFL - CIO, 216-A West 12th 
Street, provided his files which also failed to reflect any 
information identical with JAMES EARL RAY or any of his 
known aliases.

। 133

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760
RH:tlw 
1

The following Investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY:

Detective KENNETH VILANDER and Captain WAYNE 
MILLER, Police Department, Raytown, Missouri, were advised 
that subject mentioned Raytown, Missouri, to a fellow 
inmate prior to 1966. VILANDER and MILLER advised Wanted 
Flyers and Identification Orders concerning RAY have been 
received and the men in the Police Department will be 
alerted for any information that RAY was ever in Raytown, 
Missouri, or had any associates here.
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The following investigation was conducted by
SA RAY HOMESLEY on May 2, 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

LEE CHAPMAN, Clerk, Kansas City, Missouri, Police 
Department, furnished the arrest record of DENNIS WADE 
FONTENNOT, Kansas City/ Missouri, Police Department, #98630, 
which reveals he was arrested on October 14, 1961, for 
safekeeping and released. On October 30,1961, FONTENNOT 
was arrested for burglary and stealing a box of tools. 
On February 23, 1962, he was sentenced to two years in 
Missouri State Prison, (MSP). Records show he was released 
from MSP on May 2, 1963, and on May 3, 1963, was arrested 
for being drunk in Kansas City, Missouri. He was fined 
$10.00 on May 4, 1963, and released.

FONTENNOT is described as follows:

Race White
Sex Male
Height 5’4 1/2" - 5’6"
Weight 140-145 pounds
Eyes Brown
Hair Black
Date of Birth
Place of Birth New Orleans, Louisiana
FBI Number 860489B
Occupation Laborer, (unemployed)
Residence Helping Hand, 523 Grand,

Kansas City, Missouri,
(October, 1961)(floater)

Relatives None listed.

• CARMELA ABATO, Clerk, Credit Bureau of Kansas City,
Missouri, advised on May 2, 1968, that no record could be 
located concerning DENNIS WADE FONTENNOT, alias JAMES DENNIS 
WADE. '
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS J. CONNOLLY on May 3, 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI:

Mr. RAY E. ENWRIGHT, Chief of Security, Bendix 
Corporation, 2200 Bannister Road, Kansas City, Missouri, 
advised that his files indicate that LARRY C. SIMPSON, 
14505 East 37th, Independence, Missouri, was hired by 
Bendix on March 13, 1963, and has lived at the above 
address since January 9, 1964. The records further indicate 
that SIMPSON received his ACQ clearance May 31, 1963, and 
is presently employed as an apprentice tool-room machinist. 
ENWRIGHT stated that the payroll records for Bendix indicate 
that SIMPSON worked all day each day for the week April 1 
through April 5, 1968, from 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM. ENWRIGHT 
advised that due to the security precautions at Bendix, 
Simpson would have to clock himself in and out.

ENWRIGHT displayed a photograph of LARRY C. 
SIMPSON taken for the security badges at Bendix and he bore 
no resemblance to the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RAY HOMESLEY:

Sergeant R. N. STANSBURY, Jackson County Sheriff’s . 
Office, Kansas City, Missouri, advised an inmate by the name 
of GLEN BUCKLEY indicated he served time with RAY at Missouri 
State Prison and can help locate RAY.

GLEN JEFFERSON BUCKLEY, inmate, Jackson County 
Sheriff's Office, Kansas City, Missouri, advised on May 3, 
1968, that he served in the Missouri State Prison from the 
first part of 1965 until October, 1967, on a bad check charge 
from Liberty, Missouri, but he believes he is to be released g
on a bench parole by Judge BRADY. BUCKLEY said if the FBI 
could get him released early he believes he could locate 
JIMMY RAY. '

BUCKLEY said LARRY RAY was the "tender” of C Hall 
at MSP where both he (BUCKLEY) and JIMMY RAY were assigned 
for a while. BUCKLEY said he got to know LARRY ,a nd JIMMY pretty ^ 
well and traded radios, watches and miscellaneous items with 
LARRY. He said he believes LARRY was serving time on a burglary 
or larceny charge at Springfield, Missouri, and had a detainer 
filed against him at Topeka, Kansas. He said LARRY RAY was 
released from MSP about August, 1967, and he believes is in 
Topeka, Kansas. BUCKLEY said both LARRY and JIMMY RAY hated 
Negroes and spoke of the KKK as being a good organization. '
He said JIMMY RAY also talked about Jackson, Mississippi, and 
he believes RAY had spent some time in Jackson, Mississippi.

BUCKLEY stated JIMMY RAY was in the hospital at 
the time he escaped. He said RAY went out on a trash barrel 
on the back of a truck. He said this was a Sunday as that J
is the day the back gates are not locked to allow the trash 
truck to get out. BUCKLEY said he learned this information 
from (FNU) OAR or ORR (phonetic) who was on the trash detail. 
BUCKLEY also named inmates HOWARD NUNN (phonetic) and EDWARD 
MC CLELLAN (phonetic) as being assigned to C Hall at the 
same time as was LARRY and JIMMY RAY.
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BUCKLEY said he believes, if he was out, he could 
go to Topeka, Kansas and through another individual find LARRY 
RAY, whom he believes would know JIMMY RAY's whereabouts.

BUCKLEY is described as follows:

Name GLEN JEFFERSON BUCKLEY
Race t White
Sex Male .
Date of Birth
Place of Birth Oklahoma .
Height 5’ 10 1/2"
Weight 177 pounds1
Hair Black .
Eyes Brown .
Wife BOBBIE N. BUCKLEY,

725 South Cottage, 
Independence, Missouri

BUCKLEY stated he did not want his name given out 
to anyone as the person furnishing this information.

Sergeant STANBURY advised on May 5, 1968, that 
BUCKLEY was being released on Monday, May 6, 1968. He said 
BUCKLEY left a note at the jail indicating he was very sure 
RAY is in Mississippi. Also, BUCKLEY said he knows just about 
the place and is sure he can find RAY. STANBURY said BUCKLEY’s 
telephone number after he gets out will be CL 2-3079.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA W. YATES WEBB on April 19, 1968:

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Mrs. MARGARET A. HAYES, Night Clerk, Blackstone 
Hotel, 1817 Cherry, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that 
she has been employed in this position since May 2, 1967. 
She was shown photograph tf JAMES EARL RAY and stated that 
this photograph was not familiar to her and she does not 
recall ever, seeing this individual in the hotel. Mrs. HAYES 
stated she is positive that this person has not been a 
registered guest in the hotel since she has been there.

Mrs. HAYES made available the registration cards ■ 
for the period April 24, 1967 to present date. These cards - 
were reviewed and there was no record of anyone being 
registered there under the name of JAMES EARL RAY or any of 
his known aliases.

■ Miss GLADYS HANSON, Day Clerk, advised she has been
employed there since 1965 and does not recall JAMES EARL RAY 
being registered there as a guest during the time of her 
employment. She looked at the photograph of RAY and said 
that she does not recall seeing this person in the hotel.

■ She stated that the hotel changed hands on September.10, 1965, 
and that they have no registration cards for the periods 
prior to that date. She said that the hotel is now owned 
by Mr. WILLIAM HEMMELSTEIN and Associates and Mr. HEMMELSTEIN’s 
telephone number is EM 1-1278. She explained Mr. HEMMELSTEIN 
did not stay at the hotel and knew nothing of the guests in the 
hotel. He only visits the hotel occasionally to check receipts 
and the books. (

The following persons who have been guests at the 
hotel for a period of time were contacted and shown photograph 
of RAY with negative results.

Mrs. ELVA WILSON, Room 400, resident since 1946 
PATRICK HADLEY, Room 212, resident for 10 years 
HARRY HILL, Room 300, resident since'1958 .

. ATTILIO POLLI, Room 322, resident for 5 years
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. The following investigation was conducted at 
Leavenworth, Kansas, by IC LEONARD L. AYRES:

On February 8, 1968, Mr. GEORGE E. SEUFERT, 
Records Control Supervisor, U.S. Penitentiary (USP), 
Leavenworth, Kansas, advised that the file concerning 
WALTER TERRY RIFE, had been sent to the GSA Federal 
Records Center, Kansas City, Missouri.

The following investigation was conducted at 
Kansas City, Missouri, by IC WILLIAM F. ROHR:

On February 20, 1968, Mr. WILLIAM CABY, Reference _ 
Supervisor, GSA Federal Records Center, Kansas City, Missouri, 
made available USP, Leavenworth, Kansas, file #72497-L 
concerning WALTER TERRY RIFE, which contained the following 
information: '

___________  RIFE described white male, date of birth |_______  
| | 69 l/2n, 161 pounds, brown hair, blue-gray eyes,
FBI #4558766. ' '

RIFE was sentenced in the Western District of 
Missouri, Kansas City, Missouri, on July 1, 1955, to a 
period of three years for violation of the Post Office laws, 
forging money orders, and was committed to the USP, Leavenworth, 
Kansas, on July 7, 1955.

RIFE received a conditional release on September 27, 
1957, at which time he was taken into custody on a detainer 
lodged by the State Parole Office, Springfield, Illinois, 
charging parole violation. RIFE was then sent to the Illinois 
Penitentiary at Menard, Illinois, #22674, and was scheduled to 
be released from this institution approximately July 23, 1960.

During period of incarceration, the following 
individuals were on RIFE’s correspondents list:

Mother ROSIE S. RIFE,
Age 68, 400 College Avenue, 
Quincy, Illinois

Sister Mrs. VIOLA MAYFIELD,
2716 Cherry Street, 

. Quincy, Illinois
Sister Mrs. MONAN LEE CRAWFORD,

813 North Main Street, 
Harrisburg, Illinois
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Nieee Miss DARLENE CRAWFORD,
. 332 East Locust Street,

Harrisburg, Illinois
Brother FLOYD RIFE,

■ 279 Indian Hills,
Quincy, Illinois

7 Friend KATHERINE DORIS BUSKIRK,
. 321 South 7th, ■

• Quincy, Illinois

It was noted that the friend, KATHERINE DORIS 
BUSKIRK, was the only frequent correspondent of RIFE 
while confined at the USP, Leavenworth, Kansas, and it 
was also noted that RIFE planned to sarry BUSKIRK upon 
Sis release frora the penitentiary.

RIFE had no release plans insofar as work or 
residence upon his release froas the USP, Leavenworth, 
since he knew that a detainer had been filed for Parol® 
Violation front the State of Illinois.

■ No other pertinent information contained in 
file. -
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
JAMES ALLEN BENBROOK: .

Mr. WILLIAM R, RUDDELL, Postal Inspector, Kansas 
City, Missouri, related that WILLIAM KENNETH KNIGHT is 
not known to him as a fence, that it is his belief that 
JAMES EARL RAY and his partner, WALTER TERRY RIFE, when 
apprehended in 1955 were4passing postal money orders and 
not fencing them, and also that RAY and RIFE were probably 
those persons who actually burglarized the post office in 
Illinois from where the postal money orders were obtained 
although they stated they had purchased these money orders 
from an unknown individual.

Mr. RUDDELL said he knew of no fence handling money 
orders in 1955 in the Kansas City area who RAY or RIFE may 
have contacted.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD at Jefferson City, Missouri:

On April 19, 1968, Missouri Motor Vehicle Department, 
Driver’s License Section records were checked for operator’s 
license issued in the name of JAMES EARL RAY and known aliases. 
There is no record on file'that appears to be identical with 
RAY.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
RAY HOMESLEY: -

At Kansas City, Missouri:

Kansas City, Missouri City Directory and Telephone 
Directory reveals no listing for Robby’s Bar, 1964 to present, 
and there is no Taylor Street in Kansas City, Missouri. A City 
Directory for Kansas City, Kansas reveals a Taylor Avenue, 
but the numbers begin with the 1200 block and there are no 
bars listed on the street.

JOHN HAMMER, Liquor Control Board, 414 East 12th 
Street, Kansas City, advised on April 26, 1968, that he had 
reviewed his files on individuals of the last name COLE, but 
did not locate anyone, having worked for Robby's Bar, or a 
bar with a similar name sounding like Robby's.

HAMMER advised one MARY L. PORTER applied for 
clearance on March 27, 1964, for work as a waitress. She was 
born ] and resided at 4835 Brooklyn, Kansas
City, Missouri in 1964. HAMMER stated he does not have any 
current information regarding PORTER and that his file is in 
storage.

1967 Polk Directory for Independence, Missouri, shows 
MARY L. PORTER, waitress, Mark Go, Kansas City, Missouri and 
residing at 2332 Scott Avenue, Independence, Missouri. Kansas 
City, Missouri directory shows MARY L. PORTER, waitress at 
Mark-Ninety Drive-In, residing Independence, Missouri. The 
Mark Ninety Drive-In is located at 8950 Wornall Drive, tele­
phone number EM 1-3902.

Contact of this drive-in revealed PORTER works 
evenings, coming in at about 4:30 PM.

MARY L. PORTER was contacted April 26, 1968, at 
Mark Ninety-Drive-In, and she stated she has never been married, 
and has no information regarding a MARY PORTER formerly 
married to ROBERT DALE PORTER. ■
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CLARA LE VAN, Office Manager, Waitress Union 
Local 50 3 , 216A West 12th Street, Kansas City, Missouri, 
advised on April 26, 1968, she has no record of a MARY 
PORTER currently working^as a waitress. One MARY LOUISE 
PORTER, 5025 Michigan, Kansas City, Missouri, worked at the 
Wishbone and La Louisiana Restaurants in 1965, but has not ■ 
paid dues since that time and therefore is not an active 
member.

HELEN DONLEY, Credit Bureau of Greater Kansas 
City, 1110 Grand, advised on April 26, 1968, that records 
reveal a credit report dated September 24, 1965, for ROBERT 
DALE PORTER and wife, MARY PORTER, 3819 Wyandotte, Kansas 
City, Missouri, which reveals MARY PORTER has been employed 
for four or five months at the Town Topic Sandwich shops, 6648 
South Benton, owner,,CLAUDE J. SPARKS, telephone number GR 1­
5018. The record shows he is age 37 and in the U.S. Army 
for approximately 10 years, stationed at Amarillo, Texas. 
No credit established. The record shows a divorce was filed 
in Kansas City on May 17, 1966.

Circuit Court records, Jackson County Courthouse, 
Kansas City, Missouri, reveal under number 678415, that MARY • 
MARTHA PORTER, 3315 Baltimore, Kansas City, Missouri, filed 
a petition for divorce May 16, 1966. She was represented by 
Attorney CHRIS KAHMANN, 432A Altman Building and the petition 
shows MARY MARTHA PORTER and ROBERT DALE PORTER of the Missouri 
State Penitentiary (MSP), were married February 27, 1964, at 
Maysville, Missouri. That ROBERT PORTER has wholly disregarded 
his duties as a husband, being convicted of a felony at 
Cameron, Missouri in March 1964, and being sentenced to a 
seven year sentence at MSP. Also MARY MARTHA PORTER learned 
after marriage that PORTER had been convicted on seven or eight 
occasions in various states. A degree of default was granted 
to MARY- MARTHA PORTER on June 21, 1966.

LEE CHAPMAN, Clerk, Kansas City, Missouri Police 
Department, furnished an arrest record regarding ROBERT DALE 
PORTER, number 102954, FBI No. 590 482, which shows he was 
arrested Kansas City, Missouri on September 3, 1963, on 
investigation of armed robbery and was released to the Clinton 
County Sheriff's Office, Missouri. Police Department records 
show PORTER has an arrest record dating back to 1946. No 
record was located for MARY MARTHA PORTER.
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